RECEIVED

1992 MAR 17 TH 5: 16

OFFICE OF NESS VINCELL
SERRETARY 9: NOTE:

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4595

(By Delegate≤	Jarres 7 solema	LL.
	_ • _	
Passed	march 3,	1992
In Effect	July 1, 1992	<del>-Passag</del> €
® GCIU C 641		

## ENROLLED H. B. 4595

(By Delegates Farris and Stemple)

[Passed March 3, 1992; in effect July 1, 1992.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

## CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE.

14

§1. Finding and declaring certain claims against the department of education; department of health and human resources; and division of corrections, to be moral obligations of the state and directing payments thereof.

The Legislature has heretofore made findings of fact 1 2 that the state has received the benefit of the commod-3 ities received and/or services rendered by certain 4 claimants herein and has considered these claims 5 against the state and agencies thereof, which have 6 arisen due to over-expenditures of the departmental 7 appropriations by officers of such state spending units, 8 such claims having been previously considered by the 9 court of claims which also found that the state has 10 received the benefit of the commodities received and/or 11 services rendered by the claimants, but were denied by the court of claims on the purely statutory grounds that 12 13 to allow such claims would be condoning illegal acts

contrary to the laws of the state. The Legislature

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	of the findings of fact by the court of claims as its own, and, while not condoning such illegal acts, hereby declares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay these claims in the amounts specified below, and directs the auditor to issue warrants upon receipt of properly executed requisitions supported by itemized invoices, statements or other satisfactory documents as required by section ten, article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, for the payments thereof out of any fund				
27	(a) Claims against the Department of Educa	tion:			
28	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	J <b>N</b> D)			
29 30 31 32	<ul><li>(1) Donna Brunetti</li><li>(2) Gary F. Dent</li><li>(3) Marlene R. Mehall</li><li>(4) Patrick Fenimore</li></ul>	\$ \$	248.00 203.00 265.00 203.00		
33 34	(b) Claims against the Department of Health and Human Reso	urces	:		
35	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	J <b>N</b> D)			
36 37 38	<ul><li>(1) Bartlett Funeral Home</li><li>(2) Beard Mortuary, Inc</li><li>(3) Cooke Funeral Home</li></ul>	\$	400.00 400.00 650.00		
39	(4) Domico Funeral Home, Inc.		400.00		
40	(5) Fred L. Jenkins Funeral Home, Inc.	\$	400.00		
41	(6) Morris Funeral Home, Inc.		400.00		
42	(7) Richard M. Roach Funeral Home	\$	300.00		
43	(8) Robert Tomblyn & Sons Funeral	Ф	400.00		
$\frac{44}{45}$	Chapel, Inc(9) Stephen M. Brady Funeral Home		400.00 $325.00$		
46	(10) Tomblyn Bros. Funeral Home, Inc		800.00		
47	(11) Wm. McCulla Funeral Home		800.00		
48	(12) Wrisley Funeral Home		400.00		
49	(c) Claims against the Division of Correction				
50	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	J <b>N</b> D)			
51 52	<ul><li>(1) Associated Radiologists, Inc.</li><li>(2) American Telephone and</li></ul>	\$	28.00		

53	Telegraph Company	\$	318.92
54	(3) Paul A. Blair, M.D	\$	380.00
55	(4) Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital	. \$	9,091.95
56	(5) City of Grafton	\$	1,073.60
57	(6) North Central WV MRI Services, Inc.	\$	694.25
58	(7) Odilon S. Olivas, M.D	\$	55.00
59	(8) Princeton Community Hospital	\$	11,012.56
60	(9) Radiology, Inc.	\$	1,309.00
61	(10) Reynolds Memorial Hospital	\$	39,913.50
62	(11) St. Joseph's Hospital	\$	823.37
63	(12) United Hospital Center	\$	2,853.35
64	(13) Christopher Z. Villaraza, M.D	\$	70.00
65	(14) West Virginia University		
66	Hospitals, Inc.	\$2	238,740.86

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Exmest c Masse

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes-effect July 1, 1992.

lerk of the Send	Mes
Oom	d & Kopp
Clerk of t	he House of Delegates
full	Sudule  dent of the Senate
1 yest	DACOO
	Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the 17th day of March 1992.

Approved 1992.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/13/92 4:47/pm